

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

NO. SC92581

---

---

WILLIAM DOUGLAS ZWEIG, *et al.*,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants*,

v.

THE METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS SEWER DISTRICT,  
*Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Respondent*.

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY  
Cause No. 08SL-CC03051  
HONORABLE DAN DILDINE (By Order of this Court)  
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS  
THE RATEPAYERS**

---

Richard R. Hardcastle, III, #27936  
[rrh@greensfelder.com](mailto:rrh@greensfelder.com)  
Erwin O. Switzer, #29653  
[eos@greensfelder.com](mailto:eos@greensfelder.com)  
Kirsten M. Ahmad, #52886  
[km@greensfelder.com](mailto:km@greensfelder.com)  
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER & GALE, P.C.  
10 South Broadway, Suite 2000  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-1774  
Telephone: 314-241-9090  
Facsimile: 314-241-4245

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-  
Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The trial court’s judgment denying Plaintiffs’ refund request should be reversed because the court erroneously applied and declared the law in ruling that Plaintiffs’ Hancock Amendment refund claims are barred by Mo. Rev. Stat. §139.031 [Relating to Plaintiffs’ Points Relied On I, III and V and Sections I and II of MSD’s Response]. ..... 3

A. Contrary to MSD’s assertion (and the trial court’s erroneous holding), this Court has held that Section 23 of the Hancock Amendment permits taxpayers to seek a refund of taxes collected in violation of Section 22(a). ..... 3

B. MSD’s claim (and the trial court’s erroneous declaration) that Plaintiffs must follow the protest procedures in §139.031 to obtain a refund are contrary to this Court’s decisions in Ring v. MSD and City of Hazelwood v. Peterson..... 5

C. Contrary to MSD’s contention, so called “strict compliance” with §139.031 serves no purpose where Plaintiffs timely file a Hancock refund action and is impossible in the context of a class action. .... 8

D. Granting a refund would not require the trial court to revisit its class certification decision. .... 10

II. The trial court’s judgment denying Plaintiffs’ refund claim should be reversed because the court erroneously applied the law in holding that the equities supported a wholesale denial of a refund [Relating to Plaintiffs’ Point Relied On II and Section III of MSD’s Response]..... 11

III. The trial court’s judgment denying Plaintiffs’ refund claim should be reversed because it erroneously applied the law in that, under the rationale articulated by this Court in Beatty v. MSD, MSD’s Ordinance No. 13022 expressly authorizes refunds of unlawfully collected charges [Relating to Plaintiffs’ Point Relied On IV and Section IV of MSD’s Response]..... 17

A. Under Beatty, Ordinance No. 13022 expressly authorizes refunds of unlawfully collected Charges..... 17

B. MSD’s contention that Plaintiffs failed to meet their burden of proof on their refund claim is unfounded. .... 19

IV. In the event the trial court’s refund judgment is reversed and a refund is ordered, MSD is not entitled to a set-off or other reduction of the amount of Plaintiffs’ refund claim [Relating to Section IV of MSD’s Response]..... 20

A. In the event a refund is ordered, MSD is not entitled to a set-off for any amounts it could have generated from taxes it voluntarily chose not to impose. .... 20

B. Plaintiffs timely challenged Ordinance Nos. 12560 and 12789 by filing this lawsuit..... 21

V. There is no reason for this Court to revisit its decision in Ring v. MSD as  
MSD requests [Relating to Section V of MSD’s Response]..... 23

A. This Court got it right when it ruled in Ring – a case brought by  
taxpayers against the same entity involving nearly identical issues –  
that a taxpayer may seek a refund of taxes imposed in violation of  
Hancock by filing a timely action. .... 23

B. This Court’s decision in Taylor v. State does not support a denial of  
Plaintiffs’ refund request, as Taylor did not involve a refund. .... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE ..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Adams v. Friganza,

344 S.W.3d 240 (Mo.App.E.D. 2011)..... 24

B & D Inv. Co. v. Schneider,

646 S.W.2d 759 (Mo.banc 1983) ..... 24

Berger v. Huser,

498 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. 1973)..... 10

Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,

319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo.banc 2010) ..... 17

Brooks v. State,

128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo.banc 2004) ..... 25

City of Hazelwood v. Peterson,

48 S.W.3d 36 (Mo.banc 2001) ..... passim

Daly v. Kansas City,

317 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. 1958)..... 16

Fort Zumwalt School District v. State,

896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo.banc 1995) ..... 3, 4, 23

Green v. Lebanon R-III School District,

87 S.W.3d 365 (Mo.banc 2000) ..... 5, 6, 7

In re Foreclosures of Liens,

334 S.W.3d 444 (Mo.banc 2011) ..... 16

Meyer ex rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.,  
 220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo.banc 2007) ..... 10

Parktown Imps., Inc. v. Audi of Am., Inc.,  
 278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo.banc 2009) ..... 18

Ring v. MSD,  
 41 S.W.3d 487 (Mo.App.E.D. 2000)..... 20

Ring v. MSD,  
 969 S.W.2d 716 (Mo.banc 1998) ..... passim

Sunswept Props., LLC v. Northeast Pub. Sewer Dist.,  
 298 S.W.3d 153 (Mo.App.E.D. 2009)..... 17

Taylor v. State,  
 247 S.W.3d 546 (Mo.banc 2008) ..... 24, 25, 26

Zweig, et al. v. MSD,  
 Application for Transfer, No. SC91911 (July 22, 2011)..... 6, 13

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. §139.031 ..... passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const., art. X, §22 ..... passim
